

WITHDRAWAL OF SUSPENSION - SeaRose FPSO

Issued pursuant to section 138(5) of the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord
Implementation Act & section 134(7) of the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord
Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act

WHEREAS on January 17, 2018, the Board issued to Husky Oil Operations Limited (the Operator) a Notice to Suspend Operations – SeaRose FPSO (the Notice to Suspend);

AND WHEREAS the Operator has suspended all petroleum-related operations at or near the SeaRose FPSO in compliance with the Notice to Suspend;

AND WHEREAS the Operator has taken corrective measures to achieve compliance with the Regulatory Requirements at issue in the Notice of Non-Compliance dated April 7, 2017 and to respond to the findings of the Board from its Enquiry into the incident of March 29, 2017;

AND WHEREAS the Chief Safety Officer and the Chief Conservation Officers are now satisfied that such operations can recommence in a manner that ensures the safety of personnel and the protection of the environment;

NOW THEREFORE TAKE NOTICE that the Operator may recommence all petroleum-related operations at or near the SeaRose FPSO in a safe, controlled and environmentally prudent manner.

This Withdrawal of Suspension shall forthwith be posted on the SeaRose FPSO and a copy provided to the Joint Occupational Health and Safety Committee.

Effective: January 26, 2018

Executive Committee on behalf of the Board

Scott Tessier

Chair and CEO

Ed Williams

Vice Chair